Equalization Project (Related to Change Orders #37 and #38 previously approved) 
A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 
all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve Budget Amendment #343 for one hundred and 
sixty-nine thousand four hundred and twenty dollars ($169,420.00). 

Change Order CY25-2 Mattawoman Inflow & Infiltration  
(Ms. Alicia Afroilan, Engineering Supervisor, Mr. Andrew Balchin, Chief of Infrastructure Management, Department of 
Planning and Growth Management) 

A motion was made by Commissioner Patterson, seconded by Commissioner Coates and passed, with 
all Commissioners present, voting in favor to approve Change Order CY25-2 for one hundred and 
ninety-six thousand two hundred and twenty-six dollars and forty cents ($196,226.40). 

Approval: Draft Letter to Charles County Delegation for Status Update on Mobile Crisis Unit Grant 
and Funding Allocation  
(Ms. Deborah Hall, Acting County Administrator, Office of the County Administrator; and Ms. Michelle Lilly, Director, 
Department of Emergency Services)

[...]

Bond Award 2025  
Mr. Jacob Dyer, Director, and Ms. Samantha Chiriaco, Chief of Budget, Department of Fiscal and Administrative Services; 
Ms. Anna Horevay, Partner, and Camille Pappy, McGuire Woods, LLP 

Staff reviewed the results of the 2025 Bond Sale for sixty-nine million two hundred and forty thousand 
dollars ($69,240,000,00) for general obligation consolidated public improvement bonds.  There were 
eleven 11 bids received. The top bidder was Piper Sandler & Co.-Minneapolis, MN with a three point 
four nine eight (3.498) percent interest rate. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Bowling, seconded by Commissioner Patterson and passed, with